RESTRICTED

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON e A
TARIFFS AND TRADE Iimited Distribution

Original: French

ARTICLE XTX -~ ACTION BY SPAIN

Cheese

Consultations between Spain and the FEuropean Communities

The delegations of Spain and the Commission of the European Communities have
notified the secretariat in a joint communication dated 22 June 1970 that they have
held consultations concerning the Article XIX action by Spain with regard to cheese
(tariff item 04.04) which was notified in document L/2670.

The result of the consultations is contained in the following agreement.

AGREZMENT BETWEEN SPAIN AND THE FEUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY

1. Within the framework of the consultations opened under Article XIX of the
General Agreement on the subject of the placing again by Spain under licence of
certain cheeses, Spain and the European Economic Community have agreed on the
following provisions.

2. 32ubject to the provisions of paragraph 3:
(2) +the importation into Spain of the cheeses indicated in Annex I is liberated;

(b) the import régime and the nomenclature under heading 04.04 of the Spanish
Customs Tariff are replaced by those resulting from Annexes I and II.

3. The two Parties, conscious of the need to assess in the light of experience the
incidence of the provisions of the prese t Agreement, on 1!z one hand on trade and
on the other on the equilibriu: of the Sicnish home market for cheese products,
reserve the rights they held at the opening of the aforesaid consultations under the
provisions of the General Agreement, in particular Articles II and XIX.

4 The provisions contained in Annexes I and II sre an integral part of the present

Le
s

Agreement.

For the Delegation of the
Commission of the
European Communities

For the Delegation of Spain

Geneva, 5 June 1970
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On the importation into Spain of the cheeses under the sub-headings:
(i)  0:.04 a1
04.04 D 1
04.04 D 2
04.04 G 1 (b) 2
fulfilling the conditions stated in Nete (1) of point (1) of the

present annex,
(11) 04.04 3, 04.04 C 1 and G 2
04.04 £, 04.04 G 1 (a)
04.04 G 1 (b) 2 and (b) 4
04.04 G 1 (e) 1
fulfiiling‘the conditions stated in Note (2) of point (1) of the
present annex, aad )
(iii) 04.04 &
fu fulfilling the conditions stated in Note (3) of point (1) of the
present annex
the following charges shall be leviaed:
(a)  the customs dutiss in column 4;
(b) the tax compensating for internal charges, and other chafges and fees;
(¢) the fixed regulating duties in column 3.
On the importation into Spain of the cheeses under the sub-headings 04.04 4 2,
04.04 C 3, 04.04 D 3, 04.04 G 1 (a) 2, 04.04 G 1L (h) 5, 04.04 G 1 (¢) 2 and
04.04 G 2, the followlny charges shall be levied:
(a) +the customs dutiws in column 43
(b) the tax compensating for internal cherzes, and other charges and fees;
(¢) & variable rsgulatin uLy calculated in accordance with the difference
petween the following fact01
(1)  on the one hand, the threshold price indicated.in column 5;
(ii) on the other, the most favourable offer price ascertained in inter-

natlonal trade, to which are added the customs duties together with the

charges and other duss mentioned sbove under (a) and (b). #Pilot
products” may be esteblished for the purpese of ascertaining the prices
in international trade.

coming under sub-heading

On the importation iato op&ln of Cheddar
ng, the threshold price spplicable is

d
04.04 G 1 (b) 1, intended for process
Ptas 9,800/100 kgs. net weight.

da
i
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Annex [1

ReGIME FOR THE TMPCORTATION INTO SPAIN OF CHELSAS
UNDER SUB-H#ADING C4.C4 G 1 (b) 3 (GOUDL, EDAM, ETC,)

1. The provisions of the prssent annex apply to the following cheeses:

04.04 Cheese and curd:
G. Not specified:

1. of a fat content by weisht of or less than 40 per cent and of
a water content by welght in the non-fat content:

(b) excecding 47 per cent and of or less than 72 per cant:

3 "3utter cheese’ (Butterkdse), Cantal, £dam, Fontal,
Fontina, Gouda, Italico, Kernhem, Mimolette,
She Nectudre, St. Faulin and Tilsit.

&

2. Spain is opening a global annual import gquota of 2,000 tons.

The distrivution of this quota between supplying countries is done quarterly
and on the basis of the ilwmports into Spain in 19¢3/19564/1965, the EEC counting as
a whcle.

5. To imports of the cheeses indicated abovz, Spain applies the following duties
and charges:

(a) customs dutics of 45 per cent ad valorem,

(o) +the tax compensating for internal charges, and other charges and fees.



